
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

please ask for Rebecca Preen

direct line 0300 300 4193

date 30 August 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Date & Time
Thursday, 13 September 2018 10.00 a.m.

Venue at
Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:    The Chairman and Members of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:

Cllrs D McVicar (Chairman), B Saunders (Vice-Chairman), D Bowater, F Firth, 
C C Gomm, Ms A M W Graham, J Kane, Cllr M Liddiard and K C Matthews

[Named Substitutes:

R D Berry, G Perham, I Shingler, M A G Versallion and N Warren]

All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



*This meeting may be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast 
online and can be viewed at 
https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting will 
be filmed by the Council.  The footage will be on the Council’s website for six 
months.  A copy of it will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.  The images and sound recording may be used for training 
purposes within the Council.

By entering the Chamber you are deemed to have consented to being filmed by the 
Council, including during any representation you might make, and to the possible 
use of the images and sound recordings made by the Council for webcasting 
and/or training purposes.

Phones and other equipment may also be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting by an individual Council member or a member of the public.  No 
part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves 
to go into exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not 
under the Council’s control.

https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members

2.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item.

3.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

4.  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 12 July and to note 
actions taken since that meeting. 

5.  Petitions

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Part 4G of the Constitution.

6.  Questions, Statements or Deputations

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part 
4G of the Constitution.

7.  Call-In

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for review 
in accordance with Part 4D of the Constitution. 

8.  Requested Items

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member in 
accordance with Part 4D of the Constitution.



REPORTS

Item Subject

9 Executive Members Updates

To receive a brief verbal update from the Executive Member for Community 
Services and the Executive Member for Regeneration.

10 Parking Management Strategy

The Committee is asked to consider the status of the ongoing work to 
develop a Council Parking Management Strategy.

11 Unauthorised Encampments

The Committee is asked to consider information in relation to the Council’s 
management and response to unauthorised encampments in Central 
Bedfordshire.

12 Work Programme 2018/19 and Executive Forward Plan

The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted Committee 
work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan.



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Thursday, 12 July 2018.

PRESENT

Cllr D McVicar (Chairman)
Cllr B Saunders (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs D Bowater
F Firth
C C Gomm

Cllrs J Kane
K C Matthews

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs Ms A M W Graham
Cllr M Liddiard

Members in Attendance: Cllrs I Dalgarno Executive Member for 
Community Services

B Wells Deputy Executive 
Member for Community 
Services

J N Young Executive Member for 
Regeneration

Officers in Attendance: Mr M Coiffait – Director of Community Services
Mr P Mason – Head of Highways
P Middleton – Highways Asset Manager
Mrs R Preen – Scrutiny Policy Adviser
Mr N Shaw – Sustainable Transport Officer
Ms J Yandall – Head of Investment and 

Employment

Others in Attendance Mr A Denman Operations Director, Ringway Jacobs
Mr C Goodacre Contract Director, Ringway Jacobs

Public 0

SCOSC/18/85   Members' Interests 

None.

SCOSC/18/86   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

None.

Page 1
Item 4



SCOSC  12.07.18
Page 2

SCOSC/18/87   Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 24 April 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

SCOSC/18/88   Petitions 

None.

SCOSC/18/89   Questions, Statements or Deputations 

None.

SCOSC/18/90   Call-In 

None.

SCOSC/18/91   Requested Items 

None.

SCOSC/18/92   Executive Members Updates 

The Executive Member for Regeneration advised the Committee that the local 
authority was confident that it had cooperated with neighbouring authorities in 
relation to the Local Plan and that when a date had been confirmed by the 
Planning Inspector for the hearing it would be circulated accordingly. Members 
were appraised of the progress to date in relation to a number of key road and 
infrastructure developments, one of which was experiencing delays due to land 
ownership disputes in the Milton Keynes area. Central Bedfordshire Council 
was working with Milton Keynes Council to have the issue resolved as a matter 
of urgency in order not to delay the process further. 

The Executive Member for Community Services advised Members that the 
contract for leisure services in the north of the region would be managed by 
Stevenage Leisure and that attendance figures across all leisure centres had 
seen a significant increase, with Houghton Regis Leisure Centre alone having 
increased participation from 80,000 members in 2014-15 to 185,000 in 2018. 
The leisure centre in Flitwick had exceeded expectations which had resulted in 
the need to install new equipment in order to meet demand, with the climbing 
wall in particular proving very popular locally. The leisure team were further 
developing swimming within the region in order to ensure young people 
continued to swim in later life which would support a healthy lifestyle, maintain 
a necessary life skill and reduce health inequalities. An update on Tiddenfoot 
Leisure Centre would be provided as part of the wider leisure strategy which 
would be delivered to the Committee at a future meeting. 

The Chairman reminded Members that the new reuse and recycle shop located 
at the Thorn Turn Household Waste and Recycling Centre in Houghton Regis 
was now in operation and accepting goods from across the region in order to 
minimise landfill waste and provide affordable second hand goods to residents. 

Page 2
Item 4



SCOSC  12.07.18
Page 3

SCOSC/18/93   Highways Improvement Plan 

The Head of Highways introduced the report and advised Members that the 
service improvement plan had been drawn up to address three key themes 
which had subsequently been assimilated into the plan and as a result 22 of 
the 32 actions identified had been addressed.

The Operations Director and Contract Director from Ringway Jacobs (RJ), the 
contractor responsible for delivering highways maintenance and improvements 
delivered a presentation which set out a 6 month progress update, the priority 
assigned to particular works, an update on the Member portal, street light 
performance, future innovations and improvements and the impact of recent 
extreme weather. The contractor acknowledged the need to react with greater 
speed to issues raised and as a result had been working hard to minimise back 
office procedures which had historically hindered an expedited process. 
Members were advised that historic assets had not been included in past asset 
data collection exercises and this had caused delays to the maintenance 
programme. Measures to rectify this were now in place so improvements were 
expected during 2018-19. 

The Director for Community Services acknowledged the challenges facing the 
local authority which was running at a seven year deficit with regards to 
highways works and maintenance but highlighting that some other local 
authorities were at a 35 year deficit. Therefore in comparison, Central 
Bedfordshire Council was in a stronger position than many others and the 
Director was committed to hold the contractor and highways team to account 
for performance. 

In light of the presentation Members discussed the following in summary:-
 The cost associated with street lights burning during the day and the need 

to log instances where this was occurring. 
 A lack of confidence that enough had been done to address the 32 actions 

identified within the report. 
 That the spray injection programme was effective in repairing carriageway 

defects quickly but was not as thorough as a full repair, acknowledging the 
need to prioritise works accordingly and within the resources available to 
the Council.

 The importance of accurate and timely data and the impact on performance. 
 The need to consider the Government’s long term commitment to promote 

the use of electric cars and the need for the local authority to ensure the 
appropriate infrastructure (charging points) was in place to accommodate 
this. 

 The need to address the rise in compensation claims against the Council 
due to car damage caused by road defects. 

 Concerns that the gully cleaning process was too slow and the associated 
flooding risk if too many were blocked. In response it was confirmed that the 
programme of works was ongoing and that new equipment was being 
deployed in order to expedite the process which, due to inaccurate historic 
asset data was a larger than anticipated programme of works. 

Page 3
Item 4



SCOSC  12.07.18
Page 4

 Clarity around the teams and agencies responsible for the initial planning of 
roads, acknowledging the need to work closely with partners in order to 
ensure new roads met local need. 

RECOMMENDED:-
 That the Committee acknowledge the progress made by the Highways 

Service Improvement Plan and the outcomes of the Service 
Improvement Plan (SIP1). 

 That the Committee support the proposed actions for the 2nd phase of 
the Service Improvement Plan (SIP2).

 That a detailed performance update on the next phase of the 
improvement plan (SIP2) be delivered at a future meeting, ensuring a 
greater emphasis on detailed data and statistical information.

SCOSC/18/94   Work Programme 2018/19 and Executive Forward Plan 

AGREED the Committee Work Programme subject to the following 
amendments: -
 Covanta update – Date TBC following a judicial review.
 The Local Plan – Date TBC following the Inspector’s judgement, if 

necessary.
 Passenger Transport Strategy  - removed from the Committee work 

programme as it was supported by the Committee in September 2016 
and adopted by the Executive at a later meeting.

 Update from the Police and Crime Commissioner – removed from the 
Committee work programme at this time.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 11.40 
a.m.)

Page 4
Item 4



Central Bedfordshire Council

Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Commit
[...]
ation with customers – internal and external
• Member support 
• Reduce demand on services and officers

P
age 14

Item
 10



Central Bedfordshire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

The Strategy
Overarching Document:

Introduction
Background
Strategy & Policy Context
Key Issues Section – based on matrix assessment
Monitoring and Review

Supporting Documentation - Policies and Procedures:
Community Services – Highways, Parking Enforcement
Regeneration & Business – Planning, Strategic Transport

P
age 15

Item
 10



Central Bedfordshire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Next Steps
• Finalise overarching strategy document

• Finalise delivery plan for review and/or 
development of supporting strategies identifying 
any funding and resource gaps

• Facilitated discussion with Town Councils

• Strategy approval

P
age 16

Item
 10



Central Bedfordshire Council

Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date: 13 September 2018 

Report title – Unauthorised Encampments 

Report of: Cllr Ian Dalgarno, Executive Member for Community Services 

Responsible Director(s): Marcel Coiffait, Director of Community Services

Purpose of this report 
1. To provide an update on the Councils management and response to UAEs 

in Central Bedfordshire.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to:

1. Consider and comment on the information in the report. 

Central Bedfordshire Unauthorised Encampment (UAE) data

2. A complete data set of reported unauthorised encampments in Central 
Bedfordshire is only available from 2017 onwards. Prior to this, records 
were only kept for those on Council owned land: 

Year Number of encampments 
on CBC owned land

2009 1
2010 2
2011 15
2012 15
2013 12
2014 41
2015 37
2016 44
2017 66

3. Data of reported unauthorised encampments by month, by land type, for 
2017 and up to July 2018 is shown in the table below:

Page 1
Item 11



Jan-
17

Feb-
17

Mar-
17

Apr-
17

May-
17

Jun-
17

Jul-
17

Aug-
17

Sep-
17

Oct-
17

Nov
[...]
oretaine and surrounding parishes

18.Following the significant number of unauthorised encampments in Marston 
Moretaine and surrounding parishes in 2017, the Council is applying for a 
court injunction to prevent a similar situation happening again. 

Page 4
Item 11



19.The Council is applying for an injunction to prevent a named group of 
people from setting up unauthorised encampments within a specified area 
i.e. several defined parishes, and to protect certain parcels of land that 
have previously been camped on or are of significant sensitivity from being 
camped on by any persons.

20.The Council is working with a specialist barrister in this field to build our 
evidential case. As part of it, the Council’s UAEO has provided a detailed 
witness statement detailing the background and community impact of the 
unauthorised encampments, together with other supporting 
documentation. Subject to final legal advice on evidential requirements 
and procedural matters, we anticipate the case going to the High Court in 
the autumn of 2018.

21.Details of the specific areas to be protected can be found at Appendix B.

Other initiatives to prevent UAEs, reduce their impact, or facilitate their 
removal: 

22.A range of other work has been carried out to either prevent land being 
subject to encampments, reduce its impact, or assist and support the 
removal process:   

a. Significant work has been undertaken on Council, Highways 
England and private land to create physical defensive 
barriers to prevent access by a vehicle and towed caravan. 
This includes building soil bunds, digging ditches, and adding 
height barriers. Further details can be found at Appendix C.   

b. UAEs are provided with black bags for waste collection each 
day at a designated pick-up point – there is a high degree of 
compliance 

c. Use has been made of new ASB legislation (Community 
Protection Notice and warnings) to support our enforcement 
approach   

d. Training has been provided by the 
[...]
tive Forward Plan 

7. Listed below are those items relating specifically to this Committee’s terms 
of reference contained in the latest version of the Executive Forward Plan. 
The full Executive Forward Plan can be viewed on the Council’s website at 
the link at the end of this report.

Item Indicative Exec 
Meeting date

Dunstable Place Shaping Phase 1 Delivery 9 October 2018
Land North of Luton 9 October 2018
Community Safety Partnership Priorities 2019-2022 8 January 2019 
Non Key Decisions Indicative Exec 

Meeting date
None at present

Page 2
Item 12



Corporate Implications 

8. The work programme of the Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee will contribute indirectly to all 5 Council priorities.  Whilst there 
are no direct implications arising from this report the implications of 
proposals will be details in full in each report submitted to the Committee.

Conclusion and next Steps

9. Members are requested to consider and agree the attached work 
programme, subject to any further amendment/additions they may wish to 
make and highlight those items within it where they may wish to establish a 
Task Force to assist the Committee in its work.  This will allow officers to 
plan accordingly but will not preclude further items being added during the 
course of the year if Members so wish and capacity exists.

Appendices

Appendix A: Sustainable Communities OSC work programme.

Background Papers

Executive Forward Plan (can be viewed at any time on the Council’s website) 
at the following link:-

http://centralbeds.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=577&RD=0 

Page 3
Item 12

http://centralbeds.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=577&RD=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A – SC OSC Work Programme 2018/19

OSC Date Report Title Outcomes we are seeking to achieve

Thursday, 22 November 2018 Regeneration of Dunstable High Street
To consider the timetable of proposals in relation to the 
regeneration of Dunstable High Street 

Thursday, 22 November 2018 Leisure Contract  Text to be agreed

TBC Covanta Waste Incinerator

Following the outcome of a judicial review, to consider a decision 
made by the Environment Agency in relation to a waste incinerator 
permit granted to Covanta and any implications to the Central 
Bedfordshire area.

P
age 5

Item
 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	10 Parking Management Strategy
	180913 SC OSC item 10 PMS presentation

	11 Unauthorised Encampments
	12 Work Programme 2018/19 and Executive Forward Plan
	180913 SC OSC Item 12 App A SC OSC Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL
At a meeting of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on
Thursday, 13 September 2018.
PRESENT
Cllr D McVicar (Chairman)
Cllr B Saunders (Vice-Chairman)
Cllrs D Bowater
F Firth
Ms A M W Graham

Cllrs

K C Matthews

Apologies for Absence:

Cllrs C C Gomm
J Kane
Cllr M Liddiard

Substitutes:

Cllrs G Perham, substitute for J Kane
M A G Versallion, substitute for M Liddiard

Members in Attendance:

Cllrs I Dalgarno

Executive Member for
Community Services
Chairman of Children's
Services Overview and
Scrutiny Committee

K Ferguson
Mrs S A Goodchild
B Wells
J N Young
Officers in Attendance:

Mr S Barratt
Mr M Coiffait
Ms C Frost-Bryant
Mr P Keates
Steve Lakin
Mrs R Preen

Public

5

SCOSC/18/95 Members' Interests
None.

Deputy Executive
Member for Community
Services
Executive Member for
Regeneration

– Community Safety Operations
Manager
– Director of Community Services
– Head of Strategic Growth
– Head of Development and
Regulation
– Principal Highways Officer
– Scrutiny Policy Advisor

SCOSC 13.09.18
Page 2

SCOSC/18/96 Chairman's Announcements and Communications
The Chairman advised the Committee that item 11 would be moved to the
beginning of the agenda in order to facilitate the public speakers who were in
attendance.
SCOSC/18/97 Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 12 July 2018 be
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.
SCOSC/18/98 Petitions
None.
SCOSC/18/99 Questions, Statements or Deputations
The Committee were advised that one written statement had been submitted
and that two members of the public had registered to speak at the
commencement of Item 11.
SCOSC/18/100Call-In
None.
SCOSC/18/101Requested Items
None.
SCOSC/18/102Executive Members Updates
The Executive Member for Regeneration delivered a presentation which
outlined progress to date in relation to phase one of the Dunstable High Street
regeneration project and anticipated works for phase two. A detailed report on
phase two would be delivered to the Committee at a future meeting. Members
were appraised of the Oxford to Cambridge Expressway, with the preferred
route corridor announced on 12 September 2018 following an extensive
consultation. In response to a Member query the Head of Strategic Growth
advised of the progress to date in relation to the Local Plan. Currently there
was no timetable for examination of the Plan by the Planning Inspector. The
Council was continuing to work closely with all neighbouring authorities,
demonstrating its commitment to its duty to cooperate.
The Executive Member for Community Services provided an update on works
to Dunstable leisure centre which were progressing well and within the
expected timescales. Dunstable library would operate reduced opening hours
due to their move to a new site in December 2018.
SCOSC/18/103Parking Management Strategy

SCOSC 13.09.18
Page 3

The Director for Community Services delivered a presentation which set out the
policies required in order to create a new parking strategy for Central
Bedfordshire. There was a need to consider the landscape of towns and
villages within the region and the impact of the increase in car use and
ownership. Following the outcome of a public consultation there was a
requirement to revisit school travel plans in order that parking around schools
could be managed more effectively. These was also a requirement to provide
bespoke solutions for verge parking as there were differing needs in each area.
It was vital that the Council took a proactive approach to the issue, that
stakeholder expectations were managed and that timelines for delivery were
clear.
In light of the presentation Members discussed the following in summary: The importance of supporting residents where parking was particularly
challenging and the use of an area based, flexible approach where the
design of a town or village did not facilitate major changes in the delivery of
future parking solutions.
 The need for greater partnership working with the police to address
instances of footway parking and obstructions.
 The need for additional lorry parks to address the issue of lay-by parking
and effluence and waste being deposited in residential areas.
 The need for a joined-up approach with planners to mitigate parking around
schools and the importance of any concerns in this regard being reported
so that they could be addressed in a timely manner.
 That timelines for delivery be made available via the Minutes of the
meeting.
 The importance of progressing the implementation of those residential
parking zones (RPZ) that had already been agreed.
 That need to give consideration be given to one way systems where
appropriate.
RECOMMENDED that the Committee support the next steps as set out
within the presentation.
SCOSC/18/104Unauthorised Encampments
The Chairman invited two public speakers, Mrs P Mitchell and Mr M Gibson to
address the Committee, who raised the following points in summary: Examples of inappropriate development on greenbelt land and a
subsequent lack of enforcement. The speaker requested that the
Committee receive details of instances of non-enforcement on greenbelt
land.
 A specific example of hardstanding created on a Traveller encampment
however works continued with no enforcement action taken.
 The Committee ought to request a table of unauthorised encampments
within Central Bedfordshire, specifically referencing sites at Kingswood,
Tilsworth.
 The lack of improvement in the Council’s approach to planning enforcement
despite a report in 2015.
 The importance of addressing challenges at a particular site in Billington.
 The timeline for the recruitment of additional enforcement officers.

SCOSC 13.09.18
Page 4



Whether the Committee would support the implementation of a cross
directional steering group comprising officers of the Council, community
experts and appropriate partners and that any such group should report to
the Executive.

The Executive Member for Community Services delivered a report which
outlined the differences between unauthorised Traveller encampments and
breaches of planning enforcement regulations. Members were advised of the
legal obligations faced by the local authority and the need to support all
residents, including those from the Gypsy and Traveller community. Council
leaders met regularly with local MP’s in order to discuss changes in legislation
to try and address the problems faced by unauthorised encampments and the
Executive had supported the formation of a coordinated group to work with
Gypsy and Traveller community, recognising the need for joined up approach.
The Chairman advised the Committee that a written statement had been
received referencing Appendix B of the report and requesting that a similar
court injunction as applied in Marston Moretaine be obtained in order to
address instances of unauthorised encampments in Dunstable and Houghton
Regis. In response the Executive Member provided details of the differences in
approach to challenges faced in Marston Moretaine and the agreed
methodology in relation to the court injunction, highlighting that there was still a
need to undertake more work within Dunstable and Houghton Regis before a
similar injunction could be applied for.
In light of the report Members discussed the following in summary: The differences between unauthorised encampments and breaches to
planning conditions on established sites.
 The enforcement process did not favour rapid action and often involved the
planning inspector or the courts, with members of the public often reticent to
provide the courts with the required evidence in order to progress a case.
 The need to consider temporary stopping sites within the region and the
disparity of facilities across the country in relation to Gypsy and Traveller
provision.
 The changes in the Government definition of the ethnicity of Gypsies and
Travellers and the associated number of pitches local Councils were
required to make provision for as a result.
 That there were no specific sites identified within the Local Plan and that
having demonstrated the ability to meet the 5-year land supply there were
no plans to allocate sites at this stage. Instead sites would arise as a result
of windfall development. In response to a Member query the Executive
Member confirmed that a specific application refused for six pitches would
not be treated as a windfall site and that any development on that specific
land would continue to be refused with enforcement action taken as
appropriate.
 Concerns that the process involved in reporting instances of unauthorised
encampments was laborious and did not meet the needs of local residents.
 The need to appropriately assess areas experiencing instances of
unauthorised development, the associated impact on crime and the need to
prioritise as necessary.

SCOSC 13.09.18
Page 5





That the Customer Services team would be working closely with the
directorate in order to alleviate pressures on front line staff in relation to call
volumes received by the Council regarding unauthorised encampments.
That local MP’s were lobbying Government in order to make trespass a
criminal rather than civil offence, thus increasing the powers of the police.
The need to carefully consider all equalities implications in relation to a
protected ethnic group.

RECOMMENDED:1. That the Committee support the directorate’s continued efforts to
address unauthorised encampments within Central Bedfordshire.
2. That the Executive continue to work closely with local MP’s in order to
bring about changes in Government legislation and increase the
powers of the local authority and the police.
3. That the Committee include an item in its future work programme
encompassing a wider report on unauthorised development and
planning enforcement.
SCOSC/18/105Work Programme 2018/19 and Executive Forward Plan
AGREED the Committee Work Programme subject to the addition of
reports as follows:-:  Planning enforcement and unauthorised development, to include:i.
The consideration of a Gypsy and Traveller steering group
including as permanent members at least two informed residents
and that Ward Members be made aware of the timings of meetings
and invited where appropriate.
ii.
That ownership of sites be verified.
iii.
That occupants of sites be verified.
iv.
Include the rationale behind a decision not to remove unoccupied
and unauthorised caravans at Kingswood, Tilsworth.
v.
To provide the total numbers of authorised and unauthorised
developments.
vi.
The timeline for planning enforcement action be included.
The Committee determined that all future relevant reports presented to
the Committee ought to detail all instances of planning enforcement or
unauthorised development within Central Bedfordshire and not just those
cases relating to the Gypsy and Traveller community.


An update on the Billington Gypsy and Traveller site.

(Note:

The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 1.35
p.m.)

